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Completed by County Counselor’s Office:




	Res/Ord No.:
	

	Sponsor(s):
	

	Date:
	


	SUBJECT
	Action Requested
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Resolution

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Ordinance

Project/Title:  Appropriate $23,512,511 from the undesignated fund balance of the ARPA Fund (FD050) and transfer certain eligible expenses.

	BUDGET INFORMATION

To be completed

By Requesting Department and Finance
	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:

$23,512,511
Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:

$0
Total amount authorized after this legislative action:

$23,512,511
Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):
$0
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
FROM: 

050-9999-32810
TO: 

050-2701-55010

050-2701-55030

050-2701-55040

050-2701-55060

050-4201-55010
050-4201-55030

050-4201-55040

050-4201-55060
050-2001-55010

050-2001-55030

050-2001-55040

050-2001-55060

050-1503-55010

050-1503-55030

050-1503-55040

050-1503-55060

050-2603-56072
FROM AMT:

$23,512,511
TO AMT:

$7,253,464
2,960,722

757,757

1,960,558

4,043,849

409,836

342,835

980,055

1,601,483

58,135

106,055

208,354

335,027

12,267

25,435

115,832

2,340,847
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is:  $

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:

       Department:                                                      Estimated Use:  
Prior Year Budget (if applicable): 
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

	PRIOR LEGISLATION
	Prior ordinances and (date):  5746 (6/12/23); 5740 (6/15/23);    
Prior resolutions and (date): 21115 (12/12/22); 21108 (12/5/22); 21092 (11/14/22); 21055 (10/3/22); 21042 (9/26/22)

	CONTACT INFORMATION
	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Sarah Matthes, Grant Audit & Risk Mgr, 816.881.3202

	REQUEST SUMMARY
	The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was enacted on March 11, 2021.  Jackson County was allocated $136,551,645.There is an unencumbered balance in the amount of 70,447,641. In order to use these funds, the Finance Department has identified 2024, 2025, and 2026 estimated expenses that can be charged to the ARPA but were previously, or will be, charged to another fund.
The estimated 2024 expenses, along with the current charge account, purpose and ARPA expense category are listed below:

Current Account

 Amount 

 Purpose 

ARPA Expense Category

001-2701-55010

7,253,464
75% Estimated Salaries

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55030

2,960,722
75% Estimated Overtime

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55040

757,757
75% Estimated FICA

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55060

1,960,558
75% Estimated Insurance

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55010

4,043,849
75% Estimated Salaries

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55030

409,836
75% Estimated Overtime

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55040

342,835
75% Estimated FICA

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55060

980,055
75% Estimated Insurance

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce
002-2001-55010
1,601,483

75% Estimated Salaries
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55030
58,135

75% Estimated Overtime
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55040
106,055

75% Estimated FICA
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55060
208,354

75% Estimated Insurance
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55010
335,027

75% Estimated Salaries
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55030
12,267

75% Estimated Overtime
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55040
25,435

75% Estimated FICA
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55060

115,832

75% Estimated Insurance
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

N/A
2,340,847
Jackson County Health Dept
Various
Please appropriate $23,512,511 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2024 American Rescue Plan Fund and authorize the Finance Department to move estimated expenses from their current account to the American Rescue Plan Fund.  Health Department expenses will be posted directly to the American Rescue Plan Fund.
Estimated 2025 and 2026 expenses are listed below:
Current Account

 Amount 

 Purpose 

ARPA Expense Category

001-2701-55010

14,945,037
75% Estimated Salaries

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55030

6,100,272
75% Estimated Overtime

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55040

1,515,514
75% Estimated FICA

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-2701-55060

3,921,116
75% Estimated Insurance

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55010

8,331,946
75% Estimated Salaries

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55030

844,426
75% Estimated Overtime

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55040

685,670
75% Estimated FICA

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

001-4201-55060

1,960,110
75% Estimated Insurance

3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55010
3,299,696

75% Estimated Salaries
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55030
119,781
75% Estimated Overtime
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55040
212,110

75% Estimated FICA
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-2001-55060
416,708
75% Estimated Insurance
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55010
690,290

75% Estimated Salaries
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55030
25,275
75% Estimated Overtime
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55040
50,870

75% Estimated FICA
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

002-1503-55060

231,664

75% Estimated Insurance
3.1 = Public Sector Workforce

N/A

3,584,645
Jackson County Health Dept

Various
If approved, ordinances will need to be approved in 2025 and 2026 in order to appropriate the funds.

Salaries and related expenses will be moved via journal entry from the accounts listed above into the American Rescue Plan Fund (FD050). Jackson County Health Department expenses will be charged directly to FD050
The Finance Department estimated 75% of salaries, overtime, taxes and insurance for public safety and public health associates to allow for other grant funds and any unforeseen circumstances.

	CLEARANCE


	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

	COMPLIANCE
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  MBE Goals

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  WBE Goals                 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  VBE Goals

	ATTACHMENTS


	2022 Final Rule
2023 Interim Final Rule

Overview of 2023 Interim Final Rule
Proposed ARPA Expenses – 75% Estimated Spreadsheet

	REVIEW
	Department Director:


	Date:

	
	Finance (Budget Approval):
If applicable
	Date:



	
	Division Manager:
	Date:



	
	County Counselor’s Office:
	Date:



Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)
 FORMCHECKBOX 

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Funds for this were encumbered from the __________________________ Fund in ____.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure 


is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

	Account Number:
	Account Title:
	Amount Not to Exceed:

	050-9999-38210
	American Rescue Plan Fund – Undesignated Fund Balance
	23,512,511


 FORMCHECKBOX 

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount.  The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.
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1

